COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
Medicaid Enterprise System (MES)
MMIS Companion Guide
Health Care Claim: Professional (837)
ASC X12N 837
VERSION 005010X222A1
January 31, 2022
Document Version 1.10

Required for Encounters.
Note: All encounters are required to
submit the CN101 Contract Type Code
with the way the claim was paid.
This is used for rate setting.
190 2300-Claim
Information
AMT-Patient
Amount Paid
AMT02-Patient Amount
Paid
Use for submitting an amount the
patient paid towards the claim. This
amount will be applied to the first line
on the claim.
195 2300 - Claim
Information
REF-
Referral #
REF02-Reference
Identification
Use 11-character number assigned by
Virginia Medicaid.
197 2300 - Claim
Information
REF-Prior
Authorization
REF02-Reference
Identification
Prior Authorization Number
                 31 January 2022
Page 10
Health Care Claim: Professional (837)
ASC X12N 837
VERSION 005010 X222A1
198 2300 - Claim
Information
REF-Payer
Claim Control
Number
REF02-Reference
Identification
For FFS claims, use the 16-character
Reference Number assigned by Virginia
Medicaid.
For encounters, use the MCO’s original
claim number (up to 20 characters).
Page Loop Segment Data Element Comments
261 2310A-
Referring
Provider
Name
NM1 NM109-Referring
Provider Identifier
For services to MEDALLION members
that are not provided by the PCP, submit
the Referring Provider's NPI in this
field.
262-
263
2310A-
Referring
Provider
Name
REF REF01-Reference
Identification Qualifier
Use G2- Provider Commercial Number
263 2310A-
Referring
Provider
Name
REF REF02-Referring
Provider Secondary